
Appendix F1

Which primary school do your children attend in the City and County of Swansea?
  8 (2.5%) Birchgrove 

Primary School 
  5 (1.5%) Hafod Primary 

School 
  0 (0.0%) Talycopa Primary School 

  6 (1.8%) Bishopston 
Primary School 

  4 (1.2%) Hendrefoilan 
Primary School 

  2 (0.6%) Terrace Road Primary School 

  1 (0.3%) Blaenymaes 
Primary School 

  0 (0.0%) Knelston 
Primary School 

  3 (0.9%) Townhill Community Primary 
School 

  2 (0.6%) Brynhyfryd 
Primary School 

  35 (10.8%) Llangyfelach 
Primary School 

  2 (0.6%) Trallwn Primary School 

  1 (0.3%) Brynmill 
Primary School 

  1 (0.3%) Llanrhidian 
Primary School 

  4 (1.2%) Tre Uchaf Primary School 

  6 (1.8%) Burlais Primary 
School 

  2 (0.6%) Mayals Primary 
School 

  3 (0.9%) Waun Wen Primary School 

  3 (0.9%) Cadle Primary 
School 

  0 (0.0%) Morriston 
Primary School 

  2 (0.6%) Waunarlwydd Primary School 

  5 (1.5%) Casllwchwr 
Primary School 

  6 (1.8%) Newton 
Primary School 

  5 (1.5%) Whitestone Primary School 

  1 (0.3%) Cila Primary 
School 

  0 (0.0%) Oystermouth 
Primary School 

  6 (1.8%) Ynystawe Primary School 

  7 (2.2%) Clase Primary 
School 

  2 (0.6%) Parkland 
Primary School 

  15 (4.6%) YGG Bryniago 

  5 (1.5%) Clwyd 
Community 
Primary 

  0 (0.0%) Penclawdd 
Primary School 

  21 (6.5%) YGG Brynymor 

  3 (0.9%) Clydach 
Primary School 

  3 (0.9%) Pengelli 
Primary School 

  0 (0.0%) YGG Felindre 

  0 (0.0%) Craigcefnparc 
Primary School 

  4 (1.2%) Penllergaer 
Primary School 

  2 (0.6%) YGG Gellionnen 

  1 (0.3%) Craigfelen 
Primary School 

  5 (1.5%) Pennard 
Primary School 

  1 (0.3%) YGG Llwynderw 

  2 (0.6%) Crwys Primary 
School 

  0 (0.0%) Pentrechwyth 
Primary School 

  5 (1.5%) YGG Lon-Las 

  2 (0.6%) Cwm Glas 
Primary School 

  1 (0.3%) Pentre'r Graig 
Primary School 

  9 (2.8%) YGG Pontybrenin 

  1 (0.3%) Cwmrhydyceir
w Primary 
School 

  1 (0.3%) Pen y Fro 
Primary School 

  0 (0.0%) Ysgol Gymraeg Tan-y-lan 

  5 (1.5%) Danygraig 
Primary School 

  3 (0.9%) Penyrheol 
Primary School 

  3 (0.9%) YGG Tirdeunaw 

  4 (1.2%) Dunvant 
Primary School 

  1 (0.3%) Plasmarl 
Primary School 

  1 (0.3%) YG Y Cwm 

  1 (0.3%) Gendros 
Primary School 

  5 (1.5%) Pontarddulais 
Primary School 

  1 (0.3%) YGG Y Login Fach 

  4 (1.2%) Glais Primary 
School 

  2 (0.6%) Pontlliw 
Primary School 

  0 (0.0%) Christchurch Church in Wales 
Primary School 

  3 (0.9%) Glyncollen 
Primary School 

  3 (0.9%) Pontybrenin 
Primary School 

  2 (0.6%) St David's RC Primary School 

  4 (1.2%) Gors 
Community 
Primary School 

  6 (1.8%) Portmead 
Primary School 

  14 (4.3%) St Illtyd's RC Primary School 

  17 (5.2%)Gorseinon 
Primary School 

  0 (0.0%) Sea View 
Community 
Primary School 

  6 (1.8%) St Joseph's Cathedral 
Primary School 

  6 (1.8%) Gowerton 
Primary School 

  12 (3.7%) Sketty Primary 
School 

  0 (0.0%) St Joseph's Catholic Primary 
School 



 

Primary School Catering: Have Your Say

We are inviting you to have your say on school meals as part of a review the Council 
is undertaking looking at all its catering services. By taking part you can help make 

sure the views of parents and carers are considered when identifying the way 
forward for catering provision in schools.

No decisions have been made at this stage. Information gathered in this survey will 
influence the options put forward for the future.  The Council is also gathering 

views through other activities, and comparisons done with other parts of the public 
and private sector.

If you require any further information about this survey or require an 
alternative format please email Andrew.Hopkins@swansea.gov.uk 

or Kathryn.Phillips@swansea.gov.uk 

How many children do you have attending at this school
  171 (52.6%) 1   0 (0.0%) 5
  126 (38.8%) 2   0 (0.0%) 6
  28 (8.6%) 3   0 (0.0%) 7 or more
  0 (0.0%) 4

Are you entitled to Free School Meals?
  28 (8.7%) Yes   294 (91.3%) No

If yes, do you choose to take up the Free School Meal benefit?
  30 (44.1%) Yes   38 (55.9%) No

What arrangements do you make for your child's lunch?
  94 (29.5%) Eat school dinners everyday   170 (53.3%) Conbination of school dinners 

and packed lunch
  55 (17.2%) Have a packed lunch everyday

Thinking about your answer to the above, why do you make this choice?
  178 (100.0%)

How informed do you feel about the school meals service?
  49 
(15.3%)

Very 
informed

  182 
(56.7%)

Fairly 
informed

  64 
(19.9%)

Fairly 
uninformed

  26 
(8.1%)

Very 
uninformed

If you feel uninformed, please tell us why
  40 (100.0%)

  2 (0.6%) Grange 
Primary School 

  0 (0.0%) St Helen's 
Primary School 

  6 (1.8%) Gwyrosydd 
Primary School 

  11 (3.4%) St Thomas 
Community 
Primary School 

  1 (100.0%)



Where do you get your information about the school meals service?
  24 (7.5%) School Website   268 (84.0%) Leaflets/letters given out by School
  51 (16.0%) Council Website   18 (5.6%) Other parents
  3 (0.9%) School Facebook page   16 (5.0%) Other (please write in)
  1 (0.3%) Council Facebook page
  18 (100.0%)

How often have you been contacted regarding School meals by...?
Never Once 

when my 
child 

started 
school

At the 
start of 
each 

school 
year

At the 
start of 

each term

Other 
(please 
specify)

School   99 
(31.1%)

  36 
(11.3%)

  80 
(25.2%)

  89 
(28.0%)

  14 
(4.4%)

City and County of 
Swansea

  209 
(79.2%)

  9 
(3.4%)

  25 
(9.5%)

  19 
(7.2%)

  2 
(0.8%)

  23 (100.0%)

Do you agree or disagree with the following statement about School meals?
Strongl
y agree

Tend to 
agree

Tend to 
disagre

e

Strongl
y 

disagre
e

Dont 
Know

Not 
applica

ble

School meals are good 
value for money

  30 
(9.3%)

  132 
(41.0%)

  80 
(24.8%)

  61 
(18.9%)

  15 
(4.7%)

  4 
(1.2%)

There is a good choice and 
varitey of meals provided

  33 
(10.3%)

  125 
(39.1%)

  83 
(25.9%)

  70 
(21.9%)

  7 
(2.2%)

  2 
(0.6%)

The  food offered is of a 
good standard and quality

  28 
(8.7%)

  117 
(36.4%)

  62 
(19.3%)

  42 
(13.1%)

  68 
(21.2%)

  4 
(1.2%)

My child enjoys School 
meals

  43 
(13.4%)

  156 
(48.8%)

  56 
(17.5%)

  33 
(10.3%)

  12 
(3.8%)

  20 
(6.3%)

If you disagree with any of the above please explain why?
  133 (100.0%)

What do you like best about the current school meals service?
  198 (100.0%)

How do you think the school meals service can be improved? 
  238 (100.0%)


