### Which primary school do your children attend in the City and County of Swansea?

•	n <mark>ary school do y</mark> o	our children	attend in the Cit	y and Coun	ty of Swansea?
8 (2.5%)	Birchgrove Primary School	5 (1.5%)	Hafod Primary School	0 (0.0%)	Talycopa Primary School
6 (1.8%)	Bishopston Primary School	4 (1.2%)	Hendrefoilan Primary School	2 (0.6%)	Terrace Road Primary School
1 (0.3%)	Blaenymaes Primary School	0 (0.0%)	Knelston Primary School	3 (0.9%)	Townhill Community Primary School
2 (0.6%)	•	35 (10.8%)	2	2 (0.6%)	Trallwn Primary School
1 (0.3%)	-	1 (0.3%)	Llanrhidian Primary School	4 (1.2%)	Tre Uchaf Primary School
6 (1.8%)		2 (0.6%)	Mayals Primary School	3 (0.9%)	Waun Wen Primary School
3 (0.9%)	Cadle Primary School	0 (0.0%)	Morriston Primary School	2 (0.6%)	Waunarlwydd Primary School
5 (1.5%)	Casllwchwr Primary School	6 (1.8%)	Newton Primary School	5 (1.5%)	Whitestone Primary School
1 (0.3%)	-	0 (0.0%)	Oystermouth Primary School	6 (1.8%)	Ynystawe Primary School
7 (2.2%)	Clase Primary School	2 (0.6%)	Parkland Primary School	15 (4.6%)	YGG Bryniago
5 (1.5%)	Clwyd Community Primary	0 (0.0%)	Penclawdd Primary School	21 (6.5%)	YGG Brynymor
3 (0.9%)	Clydach Primary School	3 (0.9%)	Pengelli Primary School	0 (0.0%)	YGG Felindre
0 (0.0%)	Craigcefnparc Primary School	4 (1.2%)	Penllergaer Primary School	2 (0.6%)	YGG Gellionnen
1 (0.3%)	Craigfelen Primary School	5 (1.5%)	Pennard Primary School	1 (0.3%)	YGG Llwynderw
2 (0.6%)	Crwys Primary School	0 (0.0%)	Pentrechwyth Primary School	5 (1.5%)	YGG Lon-Las
2 (0.6%)	Cwm Glas Primary School	1 (0.3%)	Pentre'r Graig Primary School	9 (2.8%)	YGG Pontybrenin
1 (0.3%)	Cwmrhydyceir w Primary School	1 (0.3%)	Pen y Fro Primary School	0 (0.0%)	Ysgol Gymraeg Tan-y-lan
5 (1.5%)	Danygraig Primary School	3 (0.9%)	Penyrheol Primary School	3 (0.9%)	YGG Tirdeunaw
4 (1.2%)	Dunvant Primary School	1 (0.3%)	Plasmarl Primary School	1 (0.3%)	YG Y Cwm
1 (0.3%)	Gendros Primary School	5 (1.5%)	Pontarddulais Primary School	1 (0.3%)	YGG Y Login Fach
4 (1.2%)	Glais Primary School	2 (0.6%)	Pontlliw Primary School	0 (0.0%)	Christchurch Church in Wales Primary School
3 (0.9%)	Glyncollen Primary School	3 (0.9%)	Pontybrenin Primary School	2 (0.6%)	St David's RC Primary School
4 (1.2%)	Gors Community Primary School	6 (1.8%)	Portmead Primary School	14 (4.3%)	St Illtyd's RC Primary School
17 (5.2%	)Gorseinon Primary School	0 (0.0%)	Sea View Community Primary School	6 (1.8%)	St Joseph's Cathedral Primary School
6 (1.8%)	Gowerton Primary School	12 (3.7%)	Sketty Primary School	0 (0.0%)	St Joseph's Catholic Primary School

2 (0.6%)	Grange	0 (0.0%)	St Helen's
( , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Primary School	<b>、</b> ,	Primary School
6 (1.8%)	Gwyrosydd	11 (3.4%)	St Thomas
	Primary School		Community
			Primary School

1 (100.0%)

### **Primary School Catering: Have Your Say**

We are inviting you to have your say on school meals as part of a review the Council is undertaking looking at all its catering services. By taking part you can help make sure the views of parents and carers are considered when identifying the way forward for catering provision in schools.

No decisions have been made at this stage. Information gathered in this survey will influence the options put forward for the future. The Council is also gathering views through other activities, and comparisons done with other parts of the public and private sector.

# If you require any further information about this survey or require an alternative format please email Andrew.Hopkins@swansea.gov.uk or Kathryn.Phillips@swansea.gov.uk

### How many children do you have attending at this school

		3	0	
171 (52.6%)	1		0 (0.0%)	5
126 (38.8%)	2		0 (0.0%)	6
28 (8.6%)	3		0 (0.0%)	7 or more
0 (0.0%)	4			

### Are you entitled to Free School Meals?

28 (8.7%) Yes 294 (91.3%) No

If yes, do you choose to take up the Free School Meal benefit? 30 (44.1%) Yes 38 (55.9%) No

#### What arrangements do you make for your child's lunch?

170 (53.3%) Conbination of school dinners and packed lunch

55 (17.2%) Have a packed lunch everyday

94 (29.5%) Eat school dinners everyday

## Thinking about your answer to the above, why do you make this choice? 178 (100.0%)

How informed do you feel about the school meals service?									
	Very informed						Very uninformed		

#### If you feel uninformed, please tell us why

40 (100.0%)

51 (16.0%) Cour 3 (0.9%) Scho	, ol Website	e e ok page	268 ( 18 (5	(84.0%) L 5.6%) C				
How often have you been contacted regarding School meals by?								
	Never	Once	At the	At the	Other			
		when my	start of	start of	(please			
		child	each	each term	n specify)			
		started	school					
		school	year					
School	99	36	80	89	14			
	(31.1%)	(11.3%)	(25.2%)	(28.0%)	(4.4%)			
City and County of	`   209́	`9´	`    25 ́	`    19 ´	`2 <sup>´</sup>			
Swansea	(79.2%)	(3.4%)	(9.5%)	(7.2%)	(0.8%)			

23 (100.0%)

### Do you agree or disagree with the following statement about School meals?

	•		Tend to disagre	Strongl y	Dont Know	Not applica
			е	disagre		ble
				е		
School meals are good	30	132	80	61	15	4
value for money	(9.3%)	(41.0%)	(24.8%)	(18.9%)	(4.7%)	(1.2%)
There is a good choice and	33	125	83	70	7	2
varitey of meals provided	(10.3%)	(39.1%)	(25.9%)	(21.9%)	(2.2%)	(0.6%)
The food offered is of a	28	117	62	42	68	4
good standard and quality	(8.7%)	(36.4%)	(19.3%)	(13.1%)	(21.2%)	(1.2%)
My child enjoys School	43	156	56	33	12	20
meals	(13.4%)	(48.8%)	(17.5%)	(10.3%)	(3.8%)	(6.3%)

### If you disagree with any of the above please explain why?

133 (100.0%)

What do you like best about the current school meals service? 198 (100.0%)

## How do you think the school meals service can be improved? $_{238\;(100.0\%)}$